
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 9 December 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3   Managing Vacant Spaces Across Gateshead (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
Report of the Service Director of Development, Transport and Public Protection 
 

4   Tackling Homelessness in Gateshead (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
Report of the Interim Managing Director of The Gateshead Housing Company 
 

5   Hate Crime and Community Tensions (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment & Healthy Communities 
 

6   Health & Wellbeing Strategy Development (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

7   Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives – six month 
assessment of performance and delivery 2019/2020 (Pages 21 - 44) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment & Healthy Communities 
 

8   Work Programme (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 29 November 2019 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 28 October 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, V Anderson, B Clelland, S Dickie, 

Diston, F Geddes, S Hawkins, H Kelly, P Maughan and 
A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett, K Dodds, A Geddes, M Hood, 

Reay, J Turnbull and R Waugh 
 
CPL49 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting held on 16 September 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

 
CPL50 REVIEW TO ADDRESS SKILLS SHORTAGES & INCREASE EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITIES - SIX MONTH UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report setting out progress made against 
recommendations to Cabinet by the OSC following a review of work to address skills 
shortages and increase employment opportunities. 
  
It was highlighted from the report the scope of the review requested by the OSC was 
to examine the existing approach to tackle skills shortages and maximising the take 
up of local employment opportunities by appropriately skills individuals from the 
resident workforce. It was noted that the review aims, and objectives all fell in line 
with Gateshead Councils Thrive agenda. 
  
From the report it was advised that in June 2019 the Council launched Work 
Inspiration Gateshead, a new programme aimed at inspiriting young people to 
broaden their horizons and be ambitions. It was further stated that in partnership 
with Gateshead College and the North East Business and Innovation Centre, the 18-
month initiative will deliver a series of sector insight and inspiration events. It was 
also noted that local businesses involved in the programme will give 11-16 year olds 
an insight into industries and careers that may not have existed in the North East. 
The Committee were also provided with an overview of events that have taken 
place. 
  
The Committee were advised that further sector insight events are being planned for 
Autumn 2019. It was further noted that the Council has continued to coordinate a 
Gateshead Careers, Education Information, Advice and Guidance Network involving 
all Gateshead Secondary Schools, SEND schools, Gateshead College and the Pupil 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Referral Unit. 
  
From the report, it was highlighted that digital skills will be increasingly important for 
work. It was noted that only 35% of North East residents are considered to have 
‘digital skills for work’. It was advised that the Council has secured the commitment 
of 23 primary schools from across the boroug
[...]
-Brexit. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  

CPL51 COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL PRIORITIES  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an overview of the key activities that 
were coordinated and delivered by the Gateshead Community Safety Board within 
the last six months in order to address the strategic priorities outlined in the Strategic 
Partnership Plan 2019/20. 
  
It was noted that the Board has a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act to 
produce an annual intelligence-led Strategic Assessment along with a Partnership 

Page 4



 

Plan. It was highlighted that the strategic themes agreed by the Community Safety 
Board for delivery in 2019/20 are: 
  

         Anti-social behaviour and environmental crime 

         Domestic abuse 

         Restricting and tackling drug supply 

         Hate crime and tension monitoring  

         Preventing violent extremism 

  
A summary of crime performance was provided from the report in addition to an 
update of progress made to date against the Board’s priorities. The Board were also 
advised that several key actions will be progressed in the next six months which 
were to: 
  

         Carry out a systems-thinking review of how we tackle anti-social behaviour to 
ensure we have the right approach.  

         Re-establish the Strategic Domestic Abuse Executive Forum and create local 
Action Plan (linked to elements identified within Domestic Abuse Bill). 

         Pilot a new daily approach in relation to the functioning of the Multi-Agency Risk 
Assessment Conferences (MARAC) process. 

         Complete Domestic Homicide Reviews and to implement recommendations and 
key learning points. 

         Continue to develop bespoke projects and initiatives to drive out hate crime and 
to combat any increased community tensions/cohesion. 

         Strengthen our links with other thematic partnerships – including Health and 
Wellbeing and Safeguard
[...]
hich 
included providing the most appropriate range of housing related support to help 
residents access and sustain a home. It was also highlighted that by delivering a 
wider prevention agenda, the causes of vulnerability, health, social and economic 
inequity can be addressed. 
  
From the presentation an overview of housing support was provided which included 
a summary of the Homelessness review as led by The Gateshead Housing 
Company. Additional details were also provided on housing standards objectives 
and housing supply. 
  
The Committee noted that regular monitoring of the cross-council group action plan 
would continue in addition to the production of a Asset Management Strategy. 
  
It was asked what work is being done to ensure that housing developers allow for 
the provision of social housing in new developments. It was noted that as part of the 
Core Strategy the Council have more powers to ensure that affordable housing is 
part of the package when developments are built on Council Land. 
  
An additional question was asked as to whether there were more plans for schemes 
such as Innovation Village. It was stated that there are plans; it was also noted that 
accelerated construction provides additional Government funding as houses are built 
more quickly. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
  

CPL53 PRIVATE RENTED PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation to provide an update on the 
Council’s approach to dealing with some of the issues in the private or privately 
rented sector. 
  
It was highlighted that there are 67,000 private or privately rented properties in 
Gateshead. It was stated that the team undertakes a wide range of action including 
dealing with the regulation of standards, selective landlord licencing in specific areas 
and dealing with ASB across the borough. 

Page 6



 

  
From the presentation the Committee were provided with an overvie
[...]
  

 
 The Committee received the report setting out the provisional work programme for 

the municipal year 2019/20. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme. 
(ii)           The Committee agreed that the Work Programme be brought back to the 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee 
may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 8



                COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
                                     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

9 December 2019 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Managing Vacant Spaces in Gateshead   

    
 
REPORT OF:     Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 

Development, Transport and Public Protection  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report gives an overview of how vacant spaces are actively managed 
across the borough of Gateshead.  
 

Background 
 

2. Vacant sites can often present a number of problems in local communities. 
They can undermine the visual amenity of an area and can be a focus for 
antisocial behaviour and flytipping. Derelict buildings can be dangerous and a 
large amount of Council resources can be spent dealing with issues arising 
from the land.  
 

3. Officers work jointly across several teams to actively manage sites across 
Gateshead in a variety of ways, to decide which of the range of powers and 
approaches available would be most appropriate. A presentation will be given 
to OSC Members describing three Case Studies discussing the problems 
each presented, the strategies that have been adopted and the obstacles that 
have been overcome.  

 
Recommendations 
 

4. OSC are asked to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Anneliese Hutchinson                                                                   ext 3881 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



                COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
                                     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

9 December 2019 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Tackling Homelessness in Gateshead   

    
 
REPORT OF:     Neil Bouch, Interim Managing Director, The 

Gateshead Housing Company (TGHC) 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides a summary note on tackling homelessness in 
Gateshead. A presentation will be provided by officers at the committee 
meeting. 

 
Background 

 
2. The presentation will cover the following areas: 

 

 Describing the extent of homelessness in Gateshead as we understand it 

 Causes and reasons for becoming homeless 

 Work we do to prevent homelessness 

 The extent of support available  

 What support / services TGHC provide 

 Successes and impacts  

 Ongoing challenges and opportunities 

 Conclusions 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. OSC are asked to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Deborah Ewart                                                                   ext. 6164 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 12



   

 
              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Hate Crime and Community Tensions 
 

REPORT OF:  Steven Kelly, Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Community Safety Team – Development, Transport 
and Public Protection 

 
 

Summary  
Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee will receive an 
update in relation to the work taking place in Gateshead around Hate Crime and 
Community Tensions. It will also highlight the latest hate crime performance figures. 
 

 
1. Background  
1.1 As a reminder for members, we have a strong approach to tackling hate crime 

within Gateshead and have a proactive response to dealing with community-
related tensions.  Partners worked together to develop a robust and refreshed 
Hate Crime Strategy, which was approved by Community Safety Board in 
May 2019, and included a wealth of actions around three key themes: 

 Increasing awareness & reportin
[...]
of the performance.  

The pilot session took place during National Hate Crime Awareness 
week on Friday 18th October 2019 and professionals from a range of 
organisations were invited to attend. The feedback from the 
performance and the communication scenarios that took place 
afterwards has been very positive and some organisations have 
made enquiries with Lawnmowers about further bookings. 

 
 The main focus of this year’s activity was predominantly on Hate 

Crime education and a speaker from the 2018 Experts by 
Experience event, a Bosnian Refugee who lives in Newcastle and 

Page 14



   

who’s family were affected by the Srebrenica Genocide in the early 
1990’s, presented at secondary school assemblies and delivered 
workshops at schools in Gateshead plus Gateshead College, 
talking about his personal experience of hate crime. 

 
 

 Over 100 Hate Crime Champions across Gateshead are now in place, 
acting as a first point of contact for their organisation’s employees and 
customers around hate crime, the different ways to report and advice on 
the support that is available to victims. 
 

 There are now 30 Student Hate Crime Champions in Whickham School 
and 100 Student Hate Crime Champions in Gateshead College acting as a 
point of contact for students who may want advice or information about 
hate crime.  

 

 Delivered a Hate Crime Champions training session at the Urban 
Transport Group Safety and Security Meeting, which is attended by Public 
Transport Providers from across the country. 

 

 Meeting with Paul Gianassi, Cross Party Hate Crime lead based in the 
Home Office regarding the Hate Crime Champion scheme which 
originated in Gateshead and has now been rolled out across the 
Northumbria area. Paul has committed to provide £2,000 funding towards 
merchandise and fees for NCFE (a national, educational awarding 
organisation) who will endorse the training and co-brand certificates to 
show their support for the level of training being pr
[...]
e reporting system. 

Page 16



   

 Supporting local organisations who have received funding from the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner to deliver projects focusing on Hate 
Crime and Mate Crime. 

 
 

 

 
 
4. Recommendation 
4.1 Committee are asked to: 
(i) Note the contents of the report; 
(ii) Comment on and scrutinise the approaches undertaken 

around Hate Crime and Tension Monitoring 
 

 

Contact: Steven Kelly            Ext: 0191 433 2701 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 –  
 
Recorded Hate Crime in Gateshead (April to September 2019) 

 

  2018/19 2019/20 Diff (n) Diff (%) 
% of 

2018/19 
% of 

2019/20 

Disability 28 31 3 10.7 13.6 17.1 

Homophobic 15 21 6 40.0 5.6 10.8 

Racist 149 157 8 5.4 63.2 56.8 

Religious 37 57 20 54.1 20.8 20.7 

Transphobic 8 7 -1 -12.5 2.4 3.6 

Total Hate Crime 224 263 39 17.4 - - 
Please note, crimes may involve more than one hate crime strand therefore the numbers in the table above do not tally 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
      
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Health and Wellbeing Strategy development  
                                   
REPORT OF:            Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health     
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
  
This report gives an update on progress in developing a new Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Gateshead and asks the view of the OSC on the 
proposed strategy. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 

1. The previous strategy, “Active, Healthy and Well Gateshead”, was written 
in 2013 and covered the period up till 2016.  

2. During 2017-18 the council and partners signed up to the strategic 
approach and pledges to “make Gateshead a place where everyone 
thrives”.  

3. Health and Wellbeing Board agreed a refresh of the Gateshead Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy in September 2018. The approach followed has 
been to establish an inclusive steering group to strengthen focus on the 
wider determinants of health; including economic development, housing, 
environment and policy and supported by Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing and Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

4. We held a conference on the Marmot 10-year review of “Fair Society, 
Healthy Lives” in January 2019 with over 80 attendees contributing to and 
helping to shape the strategy, and a follow up session for council officers, 
partners and councillors in July 2019 on initial thinking in developing a new 
strategy. 
 

Proposals 
 
5. The focus of the new strategy is based upon the aims from the Marmot 

work “Fair Society, Healthy Lives” focusing on health inequalities. This 
builds on the issues identified from the 2017 DPH annual report – 
“Inequalities: it never rains but it pours”. 

6. A PowerPoint presentation will be provided for OSC members which will 
update outline the draft Health and Welllbeing Strategy – “A job, a home, 
good health and friends”. 

 
 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE 

9 December 2019  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



  

Recommendations 
 
7. The views of the OSC are sought on the proposed strategy. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Alice Wiseman                                               Extension: 2777 

 

Page 20



1 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives – six-month 

assessment of performance and delivery 2019/2020  
 
REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & 

Healthy Communities 
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
This report provides the six-month assessment of performance and delivery for the period 1 April 
2019 to 30 September 2019 in relation to the Council’s Thrive agenda.      
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives an 

overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of the Communities and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and the Community Safety Sub OSC.  

  
2. The Council’s new strategic approach Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives, 

was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 to ensure the Council continues to get the best 
outcomes for local people and remains a viable and sustainable organisation into the future.  

 
3. As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five-year targets were replaced 

with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or tracker 
indicators. These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016.  

 
Delivery and Performance  
4. The six-month assessment of performance for 2019-20 focuses on the achievements and 

actions undertaken during the period 1 April 2019 – 30 September 2019. Areas for future 
improvement are also identified.  
 

5. The strategic indicators aligned to both committees have been reviewed to ensure they are 
appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the Thrive agenda.   

 
Recommendation 

6. It is recommended that the Communities and Place OSC: 
(i) consider whether the activities undertaken during April 2019-September 2019 are 

supporting delivery of the Thrive agenda;  
(ii) any areas they feel they require more detail or require further scrutiny; and 
(iii) note that Cabinet will consider a composite performance report at their meeting on 21 

January 2020. 
 

 
Contact: Christine Stephenson      Ext: 2562 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Section A 
 
Performance Overview 
 
This report sets out performance for the six-month period April to September 2019 in line with the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework.  The report’s focus is those ‘Strategic Outcome 
Indicators’ (SOIs) that fall within the remit of the OSC Communities and Place and are avail
[...]
eless Prototype is to work with 
clients who are rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping. The aim is to take a client 
centred approach and establish what their needs are to enable them to move out of a cycle 
of rough sleeping, offending patterns, drug and alcohol addiction and mental health 
problems.  

• The 2019 Counter Terrorism Local Profile shows that Gateshead has the second lowest 
number of Prevent referrals across the Northumbria area.  This is of some concern and 
demonstrates the need for frontline employees to access WRAP training. 

• Whilst a Perpetrator Programme for perpetrators of domestic abuse has been available to 
offenders in Gateshead, the funding is only available until March 2020.  Additional funding 
is to be sought if this programme is to continue. 

• Since the last performance report, four further Domestic Homicide Reviews have been 
commissioned.  This is a statutory function of the Community Safety Board, and important 
lessons are learnt from each review. 

• Drug-related deaths reviews show that a large number of deaths in Gateshead involve the 
long-term use of cocaine.  A campaign is to be developed to raise awareness of cocaine 
use and the effects it can have on the body. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



6 
 

 
Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance 

 
We have identified 6 Strategic Indicators linked to the Thrive pledge of tackling inequality so 
people have a fair chance. These are 

 

Indicator Target 2020 
Most Recent Performance 

2019/20 – six-monthly  
(unless stated) 

TI05 - The total number of hate - related incidents reported to the 
ARCH Hate Crime Reporting System 452 264 (year-end) 

TI06 – Domestic abuse closed cases 
No Targets 

Set Maintain 
59% 

45 

TI07 - The total number of reported crimes in Gateshead None Set 4,651 

TI08- The total number of ASB incidents in Gateshead reported to 
Northumbria Police None Set 

Police: 3,321 
Private Sector Housing: 668 

The Gateshead Housing 
Company: 8
[...]
en-year bill saving of £16,000 
o 2 visits resulted in on for fully funded emergency boiler replacements 
o 22 visits resulted in onward referrals to an income maximisation service (the charity 

IncomeMax) – additional income secured to be confirmed 
o 10 hazards identified and referred back to the Council / private sector housing teams; 20 

referrals made to fire service Safe and Well visits 
o We have a case study of one individual, who has Asperger’s Syndrome and other 

mental health issues, who had been informed by their energy supplier that they were in 
£8k worth of electricity debt. During the LEAP visit, the energy assessor spoke to the 
supplier and provided accurate meter readings, and as a result was able to get the 
majority of this debt written off, reducing it to £500.  

Groundwork North East and Cumbria are taking on a second energy assessor this month, 
so the number of visits per month (currently 20-30) has the potential to double. 

• Launched the ECHO scheme to provide free emergency boiler replacements for fuel poor 
households. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



11 
 

 
Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 

innovation and growth across the borough 
 

We have identified 12 Strategic Indicators linked to the Thrive pledge of invest in our economy 
to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, innovation and growth across the 
borough.   

 

Indicator Target 2020 

Most Recent 
Performance 2019/20 – 

six-monthly  
(unless stated) 

EI01 - The number of people of working age in Gateshead 
aged 16-64 127,799 128,000  

(year-end) 

EI02 - Increase overall housing supply 96,167 93,861 
(year-end)) 

EI03 - Proportion of the Borough total housing stock that 
has been empty for 6 months or more at 31st March each 

year 
1.19% 1.43%  

(year-end) 

EI04 - The number of new affordable properties that are 
completed and liable for Council Tax in a year 294 60 

(year-end) 

[...]
r ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138 

 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 December 2019 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

   
 

Communities & Place OSC 2019/20 Work Programme 

24 June 2019  Constitution / role and remit 

 Making Gateshead a place where everyone 
thrives – Year End Assessment and 
Performance Delivery 2018-19 

 Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan 

 Anti - social behaviour 

 Managing Derelict Spaces (focus on varying 
specific sites)  

 Work Programme  

16 Sept 2019  Managing the Environment – Update / Case 
Study 

 OSC Review of the Council’s and Partner’s 
Approach to Roads and Highways – 
Monitoring Report  

 Work Programme 

28 Oct 2019 
 

 Community Safety – Annual Priorities 

 OSC Review – Work to address skill 
shortages and increase employment 
opportunities – Monitoring Report  

 Delivery of the Housing Strategy 

 Private Rented – Progress Update  

 New Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny 

 Work Programme 

9 Dec 2019  Managing Vacant Spaces across Gateshead 

 Tackling Homelessness in Gateshead 

 Hate Crime and Community Tensions 

 Health & Wellbeing Strategy Development 

 Making Gateshead a place where everyone 
thrives – Six Monthly Assessment of 
Performance and Delivery 2019 - 20  

 Work Programme 

27 Jan 2020  Domestic Homicide Reviews 

 TBC – Northumbria Police Operating Model / 
101 reports 

 Waste Management – Progress Update  

 Work Programme 

9 March 2020 
5.30pm 
 

 TBC – Tour of the Land of Oak and Iron 
Centre and presentation 

 Culture / Tourism/ Land of Oak and Iron 
Legacy – P

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 9 December 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham (Chair) 

 
Councillors(s) V Anderson, D Burnett, B Clelland, S Dickie, 
Diston, A Geddes, F Geddes, S Hawkins, H Kelly, 
P Maughan, Reay, J Turnbull, R Waugh, A Wheeler, 
M Brain, J Adams and J McElroy 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): N Weatherley, K Dodds and M Hood 
 
CPL56 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.  

 
CPL57 MANAGING VACANT SPACES ACROSS GATESHEAD  

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of how 

vacant spaces are actively managed across the borough of Gateshead. 
  
From the presentation it was noted that there are a variety of powers available to the 
Council with regards to resolving issues with spaces not managed in line with legal 
and statutory requirements. The presentation also provided the Committee with 
some case studies to provide additional context. 
  
It was asked whether there is a limit to the number of times an application can be 
refused by the Council’s planning department. It was advised that there is a limit and 
legislation available to the Council to prevent developers continually submitting 
planning applications for sites that are not appropriate. 
  
An additional question was asked regarding the costs to the Council in managing 
vacant spaces, including those that are privately owned. The Committee were 
advised that there is currently one empty property officer; it was also noted that the 
team who manage vacant properties and sites have adapted their ways of working 
to ensure processes are more efficient and proactive. It was further advised that 
there is a cross-council approach to managing vacant spaces to make the best use 
of current staffing and resource. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the presentation and report. 
 



 

CPL58 TACKLING HOMELESSNESS IN GATESHEAD  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on tackling 
homelessness in Gateshead. The presentation provided the Committee with an 
overview of the following: 
  
Describing the extent of homelessness in Gateshead as is understood 

Causes and reasons for becoming homeless 

Work being done to prevent homelessness 

The extent of support available and support services that The Gateshead Housing 
Company provide 

Successes and impacts 

Ongoing challenges and opportunities 

  
The Committee were also advised that there is a base opposite Warwick Court in 
Gateshead providing a safe place for those who are homeless to stay. It was further 
advised that despite the facility not being advertised, demand for use is high. 
  
A discussion took place on residents who make use of Felling Food Bank, a 
Committee Member requested a further discussion with officers outside of the 
meeting to see if they could provide support. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
 

CPL59 HATE CRIME AND COMMUNITY TENSIONS  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update in relation to work taking place 
in Gateshead around Hate Crime and Community Tensions. 
  
From the report it was noted that Gateshead Council has a strong approach to 
tackling hate crime within Gateshead and have a proactive response to dealing with 
community-related tensions. 
  
The Committee were then provided with a summary of performance and progress to 
date from the report. It was highlighted that there are over 100 Hate Crime 
Champions across Gateshead acting as the first point of contact for their 
organisation’s employees and customers. It was also noted that a Victim Support 
Task and Finish Group had recently developed a Hate Crime Victim Action Group for 
Gateshead. 
  
An overview of future activities was provided from the report in addition to a 
breakdown of recorded hate crime in Gateshead (April to September 2019) 
  
It was asked what guidance is available to members of the public to advise on what 
is best to do it they witness a hate crime. It was advised that training takes place 
regularly across Gateshead at various community groups and organisations. It was 
further stated that members of the public are encouraged to be ‘Upstanders not 
Bystanders’ with regards to Hate Crime but that the primary focus is not to put 
themselves at risk. 



 

  
An additional question was asked as to whether the community training encouraged 
intergenerational engagement. The presenting officer advised the member that they 
would be happy to discuss that matter in more detail outside of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

CPL60 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT  
 

 The Committee received a presentation on the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has recognised that the current strategy which was 
written in 2013 needs to be refreshed. 
  
It was reported that there was a need to update the strategy due to several new 
challenges, for example austerity and welfare reform and continuing inequalities. A 
significant proportion of Gateshead residents are in need or are vulnerable and it 
was reported that once a child is born into deprivation a number of other inequalities 
follow, the Health and Wellbeing Board recognise the need to more directly influence 
the wider determinants of health. 
  
Five pledges have been developed to help guide decision making: 

        Put people and families at the heart of everything we do 

        Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance 

        Support our communities to support themselves and each other 

        Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 
innovation and growth across the borough 

        Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead 

  
The aim is to: 

        Give every child the best start in life, with a focus on the first 3 years of a 
child’s life 

        Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 
and have control over their lives 

        Create the conditions for fair employment and good work for all 

        Ensure a healthy standard of living for all 

        Create and develop sustainable places and communities 

        Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 
 

An action plan is being developed and further engagement is underway, it is 
anticipated that the strategy will be finalised in December and approval sought from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board with a launch in Spring 2020. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Committee’s views on the proposed strategy be noted. 
  
 
 
 

 



 

CPL61 MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE THRIVES – SIX MONTH 
ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY 2019/2020  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing a six-month 
assessment of performance and delivery for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 
2019 in relation to the Council’s Thrive agenda. 
  
From the report it was noted that the six-month assessment of performance for 
2019-20 focussed on the achievements, actions and areas for improvement during 
the reporting period. 
  
A summary of the strategic indicators linked to Thrive was provided from the report, 
these included: 
  

         Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do 

         Tackling inequality so people have a fair chance 

         Supporting communities to support themselves and each other 

         Investing in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for 
employment, innovation and growth throughout the borough 

         Working together and fighting for a better future for Gateshead 

  
The Committee noted for each indicator the most recent performance and the 
targeted performance for 2020. It was stated that some indicator targets for 2020 
have not been set as the figures for each cannot be anticipated; these included the 
number of households being accepted as homeless and the total number of reported 
crimes in Gateshead. 
  
Appended to the report was an update on actions from the previous report brought 
to Committee for information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee considered that the activities undertaken during April 2019 
– September 2019 supported the delivery of the Thrive agenda. 

(ii)           The Committee noted that Cabinet will consider a composite performance 
report at their meeting in January 2020. 

 
CPL62 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received the report setting out the provisional work programme for 

the municipal year 2019/20. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme. 
(ii)           The Committee agreed that the Work Programme be brought back to the 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee 
may be asked to consider. 

  
 

 


